Vinila Investissements for a maximum amount of €2 million, representing 75% of the total amount of the
Capital Increase with PSR.

At the date of the present Prospectus, the Company is not aware of any intention of other shareholders or
members of its administrative or management bodies to participate in the Offer.

Commitment to retain shares

The Bedouin Family has undertaken to retain its Lacroix shares until the expiry of a period of twelve months
from the settlement-delivery date of the Offering Shares, it being specified that the New Shares subscribed
by Vinila Investissements in the context of the Offer will be subject to the same retention commitment.

Commitments to abstain

Under the investment agreement entered into with Portzamparc (BNP Paribas Group), acting as Global
Coordinator and Joint Bookrunner of the Offer and Gilbert Dupont, acting as Joint Bookrunner of the Offer,
the Company made a commitment to abstain for a period of 180 days from the date of settlement-delivery
of the Offering Shares.

Impact of the Offer on the distribution of capital and voting rights

 On a non-diluted basis

 Before the Offer Post-Offer

Shareholders
Number of

shares
% of capital

% of DDV
exercisable

Number of
shares

% of capital

Bedouin Family 2,651,445 70.39 84.51 3,011,589 61.30

o/w Vinila Investissements 2,169,069 57.59 69.12 2,529,213 51.48

Fidelity Puritan Trust 376,656 10.00 6.01 376,656 7.67

Float 591,544 15.71 9.48 1,377,744 28.04

Treasury shares* 146,915 3.90 - 146,915 2.99

TOTAL 3,766,560 100.00 100.00 4,912,904 100.00

*It being specified that the number of treasury shares is subject to variation depending on the vesting of 15,002 existing free
shares, thereby reducing the number of treasury shares.

Contacts

LACROIX
COO & Executive Vice-President
Finance
Nicolas Bedouin
info@lacroix-group.com
Tel.: 02 72 25 68 80

ACTIFIN
Press relations
Jennifer Jullia
jjullia@actifin.fr
Tel.: +33 (0)1 56 88 11 19

ACTIFIN
Financial Communication
Simon Derbanne
sderbanne@actifin.fr
Tel.: +33 (0)1 56 88 11 14

This press release is not for publication, distribution or dissemination, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, Australia, Canada or Japan.

Impact of the issue on the financial position of the shareholder

For information purposes, the impact of the issuance of the Offering Shares on the stake of a shareholder
owning 1% of the Company’s capital prior to the issue of the Offering Shares and not subscribing to the
issue of the Offering Shares (calculations made on the basis of the number of shares forming the
Company’s share capital on the date of this press release, after deduction of treasury shares), would be